	S1-5
	4:15 P.M.
HK TIME
(10.11.2019)
SIN Time
4:15 P.M.
(10.11.2019)
	Saas Fee Stakes (Singapore Group 3)
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	Kranji, Singapore - Turf - 1200 Metres (Left-handed) 
For 3-year-old only. Set Weights plus Penalties. Allowances: fillies about 3.3lb. Rider allowances not permitted.
Total Prize Money (SGD) $175,000
1st $93,712, 2nd $33,469, 3rd $16,931, 4th $7,875, 5th $3,150, 6th $1,575
Approximate Prize Money in HKD: Total $1,007,800, 1st $539,700, 2nd $192,800, 3rd $97,500, 4th $45,400, 5th $18,100, 6th $9,100.
(10 Starters)
 


	
	1

	地獄火
布隆
126 
羅達
(8) 
INFERNO (AUS) 3 b g
Clifford Brown
(69)
Michael Rodd
Holy Roman Emperor (IRE)－Spina Rosa (AUS) (Redoute's Choice (AUS))
Owner(s): Barree Stable

	Lifetime
:
3 (3-0-0)
Turf
:
3 (3-0-0)
Hurdle
:
0 (0-0-0)
2019
:
3 (3-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
0 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (3-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$1,159,515
Track
:
3 (3-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
3 (3-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/12
	7Jul19
	
	2yo Open
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	121
	
	Michael Rodd
	11
	-
	23.78
	24.01
	22.78
	1.10.57
	-
	
	9
	
	7
	
	1
	2
	7.2
	
	
	Inferno (AUS) 
Rocket Star (AUS) 
Beer Garden (NZ) 
	Settled 3 wide throughout, ran on best to win comfortably.

	1/16
	19Jul19
	[G2]
	Golden Horseshoe 2yo
SGD250,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	123
	
	Michael Rodd
	15
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1.10.76
	-
	
	7
	
	7
	
	1
	2
	3.4
	
	
	Inferno (AUS) 
Rocket Star (AUS) 
Hotshots Slam (NZ) 
	Shifted in and bumped on jumping. Raced wide without cover. Ran on best to win easily.

	1/14
	20Oct19
	
	Class 4 Handicap
SGD50,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	125
	
	Michael Rodd
	10
	-
	24.28
	22.48
	22.90
	1.09.66
	-
	
	6
	
	2
	
	1
	2.5
	1.6F
	
	
	Inferno (AUS) 
Big Hearted (AUS) 
Celavi (AUS) 
	Travelled on pace, shifted in 400m, easy win.


	
	2

元帥力量
 (B1)
李卡都
126 
湯普新
(9) 
FIELD MARSHAL (NZ) 3 ch g
Ricardo Le Grange
(63)
Ben Thompson
Sweet Orange (USA)－Scarlet Runner (NZ) (Kingdom Bay (NZ))
Owner(s): Middle Kingdom Stable

	Lifetime
:
3 (3-0-0)
Turf
:
1 (1-0-0)
Hurdle
:
0 (0-0-0)
2019
:
3 (3-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
2 (2-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (3-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$610,186
Track
:
1 (1-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (1-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/13
	28Jul19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	110
	
	Thangamani Krisna
	10
	-
	24.64
	22.77
	23.54
	1.10.95
	-
	
	6
	
	5
	
	1
	0.1
	2.6
	
	
	Field Marshal (NZ) 
Watch Out Boss (AUS) 
Qiji Acheeva (AUS) 
	Slightly slow to begin and lost ground when tightened. Went forward, raced greenly, win by barest margin.

	1/11
	6Sep19
	
	Novice.
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	113
	
	Ben Thompson
	5
	-
	24.35
	23.17
	24.40
	1.11.92
	-
	
	5
	
	4
	
	1
	0.8
	4.2
	
	
	Field Marshal (NZ) 
Angel's Choice (IRE) 
Diamond Ring (NZ) 
	Shifted out approaching 300m for clear running and bumped heavily. Finished strongly.

	1/12
	11Oct19
	
	Class 4 Handicap
SGD50,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	120
	
	Ben Thompson
	7
	-
	23.63
	23.33
	24.21
	1.11.17
	-
	
	8
	
	8
	
	1
	0.1
	2.4F
	
	
	Field Marshal (NZ) 
Siam Royal Orchid (AUS) 
Atlantean (AUS) 
	Slow to begin. Finished strongly and got up on the last stride.


	
	3

環球帝國
陳瀠旺
122 
B伍活
(10) 
UNIVERSAL EMPIRE (AUS) 3 b c
H W Tan
(62)
Benny Woodworth
Moshe (AUS)－Saving Par (AUS) (Secret Savings (USA))
Owner(s): Chen Yong Whay

	Lifetime
:
5 (2-1-0)
Turf
:
1 (0-0-0)
Hurdle
:
0 (0-0-0)
2019
:
5 (2-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
4 (2-1-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (1-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$490,909
Track
:
1 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	4/13
	9Jun19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	Y 
	111
	
	Kasim A'Isisuhairi
	5
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1.11.53
	-
	
	4
	
	4
	
	4
	2.5
	7.6
	
	
	Vulcan (NZ) 
Lucky Trio (AUS) 
Lim's Ray (AUS) 
	Held up rounding home turn for a short distance.

	4/10
	7Jul19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	111
	
	Kasim A'Isisuhairi
	5
	-
	23.65
	23.26
	24.57
	1.11.48
	-
	
	4
	
	5
	
	4
	7.3
	15.4
	
	
	Hugo (AUS) 
Lucky Trio (AUS) 
Star Fiftytwo (AUS) 
	Bumped shortly after start. Tightened near 400m.

	1/12
	18Aug19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1000 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	117
	
	Louis-Philippe Beuzelin
	8
	-
	13.28
	22.48
	23.99
	0.59.75
	-
	
	1
	
	1
	
	1
	1.3
	6
	
	
	Universal Empire (AUS) 
Beer Garden (NZ) 
Qiji Diamond (AUS) 
	Began well, shifted in 900m, led and held them all off to win comfortably.

	2/12
	15Sep19
	
	Class 4 Handicap
SGD50,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1100 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	121
	
	Louis-Philippe Beuzelin
	9
	-
	18.30
	22.54
	23.73
	1.04.57
	-
	
	2
	
	2
	
	2
	3.8
	3.6F
	
	
	Lim's Zoom (NZ) 
Universal Empire (AUS) 
Effortless (AUS) 
	Began well, shared lead to home turn, hit front 250m. Held on gamely.

	1/10
	13Oct19
	
	Class 4 Handicap
SGD50,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	119
	
	Benny Woodworth
	1
	-
	24.20
	23.52
	24.15
	1.11.87
	-
	
	1
	
	1
	
	1
	0.2
	1.8F
	
	
	Universal Empire (AUS) 
Golden Dash (ARG) 
Qiji Acheeva (AUS) 
	Led throughout, fighting win, smart type.


	
	

	
	HK Time 4:15 P.M.    S1-5 Saas Fee Stakes
SIN Time 4:15 P.M.

	
	


	
	4

青石
布隆
122 
柏威廉
(4) 
BLUESTONE (AUS) 3 b g
Clifford Brown
(61)
William Pike
Hallowed Crown (AUS)－Rip Trice (AUS) (Keltrice (AUS))
Owner(s): Bluestone Stable

	Lifetime
:
3 (2-1-0)
Turf
:
1 (1-0-0)
Hurdle
:
0 (0-0-0)
2019
:
3 (2-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
2 (1-1-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
1 (1-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$514,967
Track
:
1 (1-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (1-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/12
	19Jul19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1100 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	126
	
	Michael Rodd
	2
	-
	18.60
	22.45
	23.49
	1.04.54
	-
	
	1
	
	1
	
	1
	2
	3.4
	
	
	Bluestone (AUS) 
Iron Ruler (AUS) 
Mr Malek (NZ) 
	Began well, led to home turn and into straight, easy win.

	1/12
	9Aug19
	
	Novice.
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	112
	
	Alysha Collett
	8
	-
	23.84
	22.82
	23.21
	1.09.87
	-
	
	2
	
	1
	
	1
	1.3
	2F
	
	
	Bluestone (AUS) 
Prime Time (AUS) 
Ocean Crossing (AUS) 
	Began well, 2nd at 800m, led narrowly home turn, drew away, won comfortably.

	2/12
	18Oct19
	
	Class 4 Handicap
SGD50,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1100 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	123
	
	Michael Rodd
	9
	-
	18.55
	22.62
	22.80
	1.03.97
	-
	
	5
	
	6
	
	2
	5
	2F
	
	
	Autumn Assault (NZ) 
Bluestone (AUS) 
Well Deserved (NZ) 
	Raced wide throughout, winner too good.


	
	5

仁愛之心
克萊門
122 
杜奕
(2) 
BIG HEARTED (AUS) 3 b g
Michael Clements
(56)
Vlad Duric
Hallowed Crown (AUS)－Secret Selection (AUS) (Redoute's Choice (AUS))
Owner(s): Falcon Racing No 7 Stable

	Lifetime
:
4 (2-1-0)
Turf
:
2 (0-1-0)
Hurdle
:
0 (0-0-0)
2019
:
4 (2-1-0)
Non-Turf
:
2 (2-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
2 (0-1-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$540,585
Track
:
2 (0-1-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
2 (0-1-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/12
	26Apr19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1100 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	110
	
	Saleh Shafrizal
	6
	-
	18.64
	22.79
	23.43
	1.04.86
	-
	
	7
	
	7
	
	1
	1.3
	3.8
	
	
	Big Hearted (AUS) 
Mr Alfonso (NZ) 
Catch The Tiger (AUS) 
	Jumped inwards and bumped. Laid in under pressure concluding stages.

	1/12
	19May19
	
	2yo Open
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1000 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	126
	
	Vlad Duric
	12
	-
	13.36
	22.51
	23.34
	0.59.21
	-
	
	10
	
	3
	
	1
	0.1
	2F
	
	
	Big Hearted (AUS) 
Rocket Star (AUS) 
Charming Diamond (NZ) 
	Raced 3 wide without cover, improved, did best to win narrowly, survived protest.

	5/16
	19Jul19
	[G2]
	Golden Horseshoe 2yo
SGD250,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	123
	
	Vlad Duric
	5
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1.10.76
	-
	
	14
	
	11
	
	5
	2.6
	3.2F
	
	
	Inferno (AUS) 
Rocket Star (AUS) 
Hotshots Slam (NZ) 
	Slow to begin. Ran on without threatening

	2/14
	20Oct19
	
	Class 4 Handicap
SGD50,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Joseph Azzopardi
	4
	-
	24.28
	22.48
	22.90
	1.09.66
	-
	
	11
	
	10
	
	2
	2.5
	6.4
	
	
	Inferno (AUS) 
Big Hearted (AUS) 
Celavi (AUS) 
	Rear bunch, held up 400m-200m, ran home gamely.


	
	6

	樣樣好
莫振麟
119 
施志勇 (a) (-4)
(3) 
BEER GARDEN (NZ) 3 br g
Z L Mok
(57)
Joseph See (a) (-4)
Proisir (AUS)－There's No Doubt (NZ) (Pompeii Court (USA))
Owner(s): Ling Boon Lai

	
	Lifetime
:
5 (1-1-1)
Turf
:
3 (1-0-1)
Hurdle
:
0 (0-0-0)
2019
:
5 (1-1-1)
Non-Turf
:
2 (0-1-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (1-0-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$364,928
Track
:
3 (1-0-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
3 (1-0-1)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	3/12
	7Jul19
	
	2yo Open
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	121
	
	John Powell
	6
	-
	23.78
	24.01
	22.78
	1.10.57
	-
	
	1
	
	1
	
	3
	3.8
	9.4
	H
	
	Inferno (AUS) 
Rocket Star (AUS) 
Beer Garden (NZ) 
	Began well, led to home straight, boxed on okay but no match for first two.

	6/16
	19Jul19
	[G2]
	Golden Horseshoe 2yo
SGD250,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	123
	
	John Sundradas
	3
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1.10.76
	-
	
	1
	
	1
	
	6
	3.1
	55
	H
	
	Inferno (AUS) 
Rocket Star (AUS) 
Hotshots Slam (NZ) 
	Led clearly to home straight, weakened.

	2/12
	18Aug19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1000 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	111
	
	Joseph See
	10
	-
	13.28
	22.48
	23.99
	0.59.75
	-
	
	3
	
	3
	
	2
	1.3
	2.4F
	H
	
	Universal Empire (AUS) 
Beer Garden (NZ) 
Qiji Diamond (AUS) 
	Began well, 3rd 1 length to home turn, chased but couldn't reel in leader. Good run.

	1/9
	22Sep19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	121
	
	Joseph See
	7
	-
	24.84
	22.83
	22.89
	1.10.56
	-
	
	1
	
	2
	
	1
	0.1
	5.6
	H
	
	Beer Garden (NZ) 
Qiji Diamond (AUS) 
Jiuyi (NZ) 
	Began well, shared lead to home turn, did best to win narrowly. Returned cast off-fore plate.

	7/12
	18Oct19
	
	Class 4 Handicap
SGD50,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1100 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	115
	
	Joseph See
	10
	-
	18.55
	22.62
	22.80
	1.03.97
	-
	
	7
	
	9
	
	7
	9.3
	12.6
	H
	
	Autumn Assault (NZ) 
Bluestone (AUS) 
Well Deserved (NZ) 
	Raced wide throughout, vet exam - no abnormality.


	
	7

火箭星
 (B1)
李卡都
119 
沃斯特
(6) 
ROCKET STAR (AUS) 3 ch g
Ricardo Le Grange
(55)
Barend Vorster
Star Witness (AUS)－Tragic Moment (USA) (Pivotal (GB))
Owner(s): Rodolfo G Mendoza

	Lifetime
:
5 (1-4-0)
Turf
:
2 (0-2-0)
Hurdle
:
0 (0-0-0)
2019
:
5 (1-4-0)
Non-Turf
:
3 (1-2-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (0-3-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$726,570
Track
:
2 (0-2-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
2 (0-2-0)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	2/12
	19May19
	
	2yo Open
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1000 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	121
	
	Callan Murray
	9
	-
	13.36
	22.51
	23.34
	0.59.21
	-
	
	4
	
	6
	
	2
	0.1
	5.6
	
	
	Big Hearted (AUS) 
Rocket Star (AUS) 
Charming Diamond (NZ) 
	Shifted in abruptly shortly after start. Shifted out abruptly passing 400m when disappointed for a run.

	1/11
	9Jun19
	
	2yo Open
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1100 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	121
	
	Callan Murray
	5
	-
	18.20
	22.48
	24.27
	1.04.95
	-
	
	5
	
	4
	
	1
	2.8
	2.8F
	
	
	Rocket Star (AUS) 
Admiral Winston (AUS) 
Strong N Powerful (AUS) 
	Forced wider on home turn and became unbalanced.

	2/12
	7Jul19
	
	2yo Open
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	126
	
	Callan Murray
	10
	-
	23.78
	24.01
	22.78
	1.10.57
	-
	
	8
	
	8
	
	2
	2
	2F
	
	
	Inferno (AUS) 
Rocket Star (AUS) 
Beer Garden (NZ) 
	Bumped on jumping. Held up 500m to approaching 200m. Finished strongly.

	2/16
	19Jul19
	[G2]
	Golden Horseshoe 2yo
SGD250,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	123
	
	Daniel Moor
	11
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1.10.76
	-
	
	11
	
	13
	
	2
	2
	7
	
	
	Inferno (AUS) 
Rocket Star (AUS) 
Hotshots Slam (NZ) 
	Bumped on jumping. Restrained off heels near 900m. Finished well but winner too good.

	2/11
	11Oct19
	
	Class 4 Handicap
SGD50,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	117
	
	Ben Thompson
	6
	-
	24.35
	23.57
	23.68
	1.11.60
	-
	
	6
	
	5
	
	2
	1
	1.2F
	P
	
	Hugo (AUS) 
Rocket Star (AUS) 
Diamond Ring (NZ) 
	Raced midfield, checked 700m, wide at turn, finished well but unable to catch winner.


	
	

	
	HK Time 4:15 P.M.    S1-5 Saas Fee Stakes
SIN Time 4:15 P.M.

	
	


	
	8

騏驥計劃
 (B)
羅瑾夫人
119 
海理
(1) 
QIJI ACHEEVA (AUS) 3 ch g
Donna Logan
(54)
Kasim A'Isisuhairi
Anacheeva (AUS)－Fubusue (AUS) (Fubu (AUS))
Owner(s): Eden Park & Logan Racing Stable

	Lifetime
:
3 (1-0-2)
Turf
:
1 (0-0-1)
Hurdle
:
0 (0-0-0)
2019
:
3 (1-0-2)
Non-Turf
:
2 (1-0-1)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (1-0-2)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$299,820
Track
:
1 (0-0-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-1)
S/Hvy
:
－

	


	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	3/13
	28Jul19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	112
	
	Kasim A'Isisuhairi
	5
	-
	24.64
	22.77
	23.54
	1.10.95
	-
	
	2
	
	2
	
	3
	0.2
	75.2
	H
	
	Field Marshal (NZ) 
Kuda Bagus (AUS) 
Qiji Acheeva (AUS) 
	Fractious and broke through gates, vetted and cleared to start.  Fought hard with winner and second.

	1/11
	6Sep19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	126
	
	Kasim A'Isisuhairi
	2
	-
	24.10
	23.96
	23.94
	1.12.00
	-
	
	1
	
	1
	
	1
	0.5
	3
	B
	
	Qiji Acheeva (AUS) 
Water Rocket (ARG) 
Strong N Powerful (AUS) 
	Jumped outward, led to home turn and into straight. Good win.

	3/10
	13Oct19
	
	Class 4 Handicap
SGD50,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	116
	
	Kasim A'Isisuhairi
	4
	-
	24.20
	23.52
	24.15
	1.11.87
	-
	
	2
	
	3
	
	3
	0.4
	3.8
	B
	
	Universal Empire (AUS) 
Golden Dash (ARG) 
Qiji Acheeva (AUS) 
	Bumped on jumping. Raced keenly in the early & middle stages and commenced to hang outwards from the 700m. Trainer warned.


	
	9

	人生如此
克萊門
116 
鮑兆霖
(7) 
CELAVI (AUS) 3 b f
Michael Clements
(57)
Louis-Philippe Beuzelin
Fighting Sun (AUS)－In Harmony (AUS) (Exceed And Excel (AUS))
Owner(s): Celavi Stable

	Lifetime
:
2 (1-0-1)
Turf
:
1 (0-0-1)
Hurdle
:
0 (0-0-0)
2019
:
2 (1-0-1)
Non-Turf
:
1 (1-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
1 (0-0-1)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
HK$255,884
Track
:
1 (0-0-1)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
1 (0-0-1)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	1/11
	4Oct19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1000 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	122
	
	Louis-Philippe Beuzelin
	10
	-
	13.31
	22.05
	23.67
	0.59.03
	-
	
	1
	
	2
	
	1
	3
	1.6F
	
	
	Celavi (AUS) 
Jiuyi (NZ) 
Delaware (AUS) 
	Began well, led early, headed, shifted in 750m, 2nd at home turn, took over, won easily.

	3/14
	20Oct19
	
	Class 4 Handicap
SGD50,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	119
	
	Louis-Philippe Beuzelin
	1
	-
	24.28
	22.48
	22.90
	1.09.66
	-
	
	1
	
	1
	
	3
	2.7
	5
	
	
	Inferno (AUS) 
Big Hearted (AUS) 
Celavi (AUS) 
	Led to turn, boxed on ok.


	
	10

	戰前
 (H)
陳加順
116 
黃敬權
(5) 
WAR FRONTIER (NZ) 3 b g
K S Tan
(49)
C C Wong
Declaration of War (USA)－Bay Star (AUS) (Rock of Gibraltar (IRE))
Owner(s): Titanium Racing Stable

	Lifetime
:
4 (0-0-0)
Turf
:
2 (0-0-0)
Hurdle
:
0 (0-0-0)
2019
:
4 (0-0-0)
Non-Turf
:
2 (0-0-0)
GF+
:
－
1st Up
:
－
Dist
:
3 (0-0-0)
G
:
－
Earnings
:
-
Track
:
2 (0-0-0)
Y
:
－
Trk/Dist
:
2 (0-0-0)
S/Hvy
:
－



	Pos
	Date
	Race Details
	Track
	Dist/Course/Going
	Wt.
	 
	Jockey
	Dr.
	Race Sectional Time
	Race Time
	Pos in Running
	Finish & Margin
	Odds
	Gear
	 
	Winner/Second/Third
	Comments

	8/12
	21Jun19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1100 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	109
	
	C C Wong
	6
	-
	18.47
	22.57
	23.82
	1.04.86
	-
	
	12
	
	12
	
	8
	7.2
	19.2
	H
	
	Charming Diamond (NZ) 
Stormy View (ARG) 
Lincoln Moonlight (NZ) 
	Checked shortly after start, rear bunch.

	9/10
	7Jul19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Polytrack 
	GD 
	110
	
	C C Wong
	4
	-
	23.65
	23.26
	24.57
	1.11.48
	-
	
	9
	
	10
	
	9
	13
	42.4
	H
	
	Hugo (AUS) 
Lucky Trio (AUS) 
Star Fiftytwo (AUS) 
	Bumped at start and lost ground. Checked severely inside 800m and subsequently raced wide without cover.

	7/16
	19Jul19
	[G2]
	Golden Horseshoe 2yo
SGD250,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	123
	
	Senari Noh
	6
	-
	-
	-
	-
	1.10.76
	-
	
	9
	
	9
	
	7
	3.6
	291.2
	H
	
	Inferno (AUS) 
Rocket Star (AUS) 
Hotshots Slam (NZ) 
	Setted 8th 7 length to 800m, 5 length home turn, battled on.

	9/13
	18Oct19
	
	Restricted Maiden
SGD75,000
	KRA, SIN
	 
	1200 LH
Turf 
	G 
	120
	
	Marc Lerner
	5
	-
	24.42
	22.57
	23.71
	1.10.70
	-
	
	5
	
	4
	
	9
	5.4
	8.4
	H
	
	Delaware (AUS) 
Rise Of Empire (AUS) 
Qiji Diamond (AUS) 
	Ran midfield on the rails, no extra, straight.


( ) Current Domestic Rating
